

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR
POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS OPPOSING PETITIONERS**

JASON A. SCHWARTZ
Counsel of Record

JESSICA H. ARNELL

BRIDGET C. PALS

INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY

139 MacDougal Street, Third Floor

New York, NY 10012

(212) 998-6222

jason.schwartz@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

October 25, 2024

333468



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Best Analytical Practices Require Agencies To Fully Consider Reasonably Foreseeable Indirect Effects, And NEPA Requires Best Practices.....	4
A. NEPA requires sound analytical practices.....	4
B. Best analytical practices require consideration of indirect effects	6
C. Best analytical practices require consideration of less-than-certain effects, provided they are reasonably foreseeable and not speculative.....	10
D. Best analytical practices necessitate evenhanded consideration of costs and benefits	12
E. Courts consistently fault agencies for failing to appropriately consider indirect and less-than-certain but foreseeable costs in other contexts	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. Courts interpret NEPA to align with these same principles of rational agency decisionmaking.	15
II. Petitioners’ And The Government’s Approaches Run Afoul Of General Principles Of Agency Decisionmaking	19
A. Petitioners’ interpretation would create an imbalanced assessment of environmental costs relative to non-environmental benefits	20
B. The Government’s approach deviates from evenhanded consideration of effects	22
III. Just As It Accounted For Indirect And Uncertain Economic Benefits, The Board Easily Could Have Accounted For Similarly Indirect But Foreseeable Environmental Costs	23
A. The Board quantified and touted multiple indirect and uncertain economic and other benefits.	23
1. The Board relied on “indirect” and “induced” employment benefits	24
2. The Board estimated local tax revenue based on multiple assumptions.	27

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Board projected economic benefits from induced oil production, by assuming Gulf Coast refineries will receive new crude oil from the Uinta Basin.....	28
4. The Board calculated emission reduction benefits from diverted trucks by assuming average emission factors	30
B. The Board’s refusal to assess indirect effects like refinery emissions diverges from its own approach to calculating economic benefits, other agencies’ NEPA reviews, and best analytical practices.....	31
1. Other agencies’ analyses routinely assess downstream refinery emissions	31
2. The Board could have used comparable assumptions and tools to assess the significant cost of indirect effects like refinery emissions	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>American Dental Association v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)	14, 15, 20
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin. (CEI I)</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin. (CEI II)</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7, 13, 14, 21
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14, 21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	16
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	5
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Coleman</i> , 421 F. Supp. 63 (D.D.C. 1976)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	18, 19, 22
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir.)	5
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
2 U.S.C. § 1532(a)(2)	10
2 U.S.C. § 1551(b)(1)	10
5 U.S.C. § 603(b)(4)	10
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B)	2, 3, 4, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 91-765 (1969)	5
S. Rep. No. 91-296 (1969)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY ACTIONS	
10 C.F.R. § 436.104(b)(3)	9
10 C.F.R. § 436.24	11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(i)(1)	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(i)(2)	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 (2019).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (2019)	16
49 C.F.R. § 1105.7(e)(11)	16
National Environmental Policy Act Regulations: Implementation of Procedural Provisions, 43 Fed. Reg. 55978 (Nov. 29, 1978).....	16
Statements on Proposed Federal Actions Affecting the Environment, 36 Fed. Reg. 7724 (Apr. 23, 1971).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Argonne National Laboratory, Energy Systems and Infrastructure Analysis R&D GREET Model, https://greet.anl.gov/ index.php	34
Argonne National Laboratory, Refinery Products Volatile Organic Compounds Emissions Estimator (RP-VOC) (2020), https://greet.anl.gov/ files/rp_voc_manual	34, 35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Program: 2017–2022 Final Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement</i> (2016), https://perma.cc/4R9W-HFJ4	33
Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Willow Master Development Plan Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/9T8R-5HG9	32
Candi Clouse, <i>Examining Results & Interpreting Direct, Indirect, and Induced Effects</i> , Launch IMPLAN (Nov. 12, 2019), https://support.implan.com/hc/en-us/articles/360038799153-Examining-Results-Interpreting-Direct-Indirect-and-Induced-Effects	25
Council on Env't Quality, <i>Principles and Requirements for Federal Investments in Water Resources</i> (2013), https://perma.cc/LX2P-D8BC	9
Joe Demski, <i>Understanding IMPLAN: Direct, Indirect, and Induced Effects</i> , IMPLAN Blog (June 18, 2020), https://perma.cc/X5KZ-EE9A . . .	25
Christopher C. DeMuth & Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Rationalism in Regulation</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 877 (2010).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Strengthening Regulatory Review: Recommendations for the Trump Administration from Former OIRA Leaders (2016), https://perma.cc/RZR6-9EXD	8
Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Year 2021–2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks Final Environmental Impact Statement (2020), https://perma.cc/L6N8-5RMA	33, 34
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4: Regulatory Analysis (2023), https://perma.cc/CH4U-LA5C	6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 18, 21, 22, 27
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-11: Preparation, Submission, and Execution of the Budget, Capital Programming Guide (2024), https://perma.cc/NU4Y-76P2	9, 11
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-94: Guidelines and Discount Rates for Benefit-Cost Analysis of Federal Programs (2023), https://perma.cc/Q8BG-GVSQ	9, 11
Oxford Eng. Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	5
R.L. Banks & Associates, Pre-Feasibility Study of a Prospective Railroad Connecting the Uinta Basin to the National Rail Network vii, (Aug. 9, 2018), https://perma.cc/A5FS-CC5E28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Richard L. Revesz & Michael A. Livermore, <i>Retaking Rationality: How Cost-Benefit Analysis Can Better Protect the Environment and Our Health</i> (2008).....	8
Seven County Infrastructure Coalition Response to OEA’s September 25, 2019 Information Request No. 2 (Oct. 10, 2019), https://perma.cc/9V6N-53SY	28
Surface Transp. Bd., Uinta Basin Railway Final Environmental Impact Statement (2021), https://perma.cc/B2G4-XMEW	23, 30, 35
Surface Transp. Bd., Uinta Basin Railway Final Environmental Impact Statement App. M (2021), https://perma.cc/SX4V-97QQ	30
Surface Transp. Bd., Uinta Basin Railway Final Environmental Impact Statement App. Q (2021), https://perma.cc/LV9S-SMPL	24, 26
